2019. This assumption was updated at December 31, 2019  from improvement scale MP-2018. The updated improvement
scale applies to annuity payments only and results in generally lower projected mortality improvements than estimated
by the MP-2018 improvement scale. Mortality assumptions on lump sum payments remain static and continue to be in
line with the IRS prescribed table for minimum lump sums in 2020.

Net pension expense in 2020 is expected to increase by approximately  $30.6 million, primarily driven by the decrease in
discount rate and expected rate of return.

2019 Annual Report | Northern Trust Corporation   73

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

In order to illustrate the sensitivity of these assumptions on the expected U.S pension plans’  periodic pension expense in 2020
and the projected benefit obligation as of December 31, 2019, the following table is presented to show the effect of increasing
or decreasing each of these assumptions by 25 basis points.

TABLE 53: SENSITIVITY OF U.S. PENSION PLANS ASSUMPTIONS

25 BASIS 25 BASIS
($ In Millions) POINT INCREASE POINT DECREASE

Increase (Decrease) in 2020 Pension Expense
Discount Rate Change $ (4.2) $ 4.4
Compensation Level Change 2.0 (2.0)
Rate of Return on Plan Assets Change (3.7) 3.7

Increase (Decrease) in 2019 Projected Benefit Obligation
Discount Rate Change (51.8) 54.8
Compensation Level Change 8.9 (8.6)

Pension Contributions: The deduction limits specified by the Internal Revenue Code for contributions made by sponsors of
defined benefit pension plans are based on a “Target Liability” under the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006.
There were no contributions to the U.S. Qualified Plan for the 2019 plan year. Northern Trust contributed $50.0 million to
the U.S. Qualified Plan at the beginning of 2018, retrospectively for the 2017 plan year. The minimum required contribution
to the U.S. Qualified Plan is expected to be zero in 2020. The maximum deductible contribution is estimated at $275 million